

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAA MOHAMMAD ALI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER KAGELEIRY, JR.
PATRICIA A. HAM
DEFENSE APPELLATE
DIVISION, U.S. ARMY LEGAL
SERVICES AGENCY
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

JOHN F. O'CONNOR
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. NAVARRE
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE
GRANTED 12

I. THE DECISION BELOW AS TO THE
SCOPE OF CONGRESS’S POWER TO
SUBJECT CIVILIANS TO TRIAL BY
COURT-MARTIAL IS CONTRARY TO
SETTLED PRECEDENT FROM THIS
COURT..... 15

A. THIS COURT HAS REJECTED
THE COURT OF APPEALS’
PREMISE THAT CONGRESS’S
FAILURE TO CREATE ARTICLE
III JURISDICTION OVER A CLASS
OF CIVILIANS PROVIDES A
CONSTITUTIONALLY-
SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION
FOR TRYING SUCH CIVILIANS
BY COURT-MARTIAL..... 15

B. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT
VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING
THE FIRST QUESTION
PRESENTED 21

II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION THAT MR. ALI HAD NO FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT	25
A.	THE COURT OF APPEALS IGNORED THE <i>BOUMEDIENE</i> FACTORS IN ITS DECISION.....	26
B.	THE COURT OF APPEALS’ REJECTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT APPROPRIATE FOR RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT	33
III.	REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	27
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Grisham v. Hagan</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960).....	17, 20
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14, 35
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	29, 30
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	passim

<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960).....	passim
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	7
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	22
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	17, 20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Krueger v. Kinsella</i> , 137 F. Supp. 806 (S.D. W. Va. 1956).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	passim
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 41 C.M.R. 363 (C.M.A. 1970).....	6
<i>United States v. Brehm</i> , 691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Broussard</i> , No. 08-cr-0367, 2010 WL 582778 (W.D. La. Feb. 17, 2010).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	passim

<i>United States v. Waltrip</i> , No. 1:08-CR-283 (E.D. Va. July 22, 2008).....	23
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7.....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	17
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 802.....	5, 6, 8
10 U.S.C. § 803.....	18
10 U.S.C. § 816.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 825.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 832.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 833.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 852.....	7
10 U.S.C. § 866.....	7, 37, 38

10 U.S.C. § 869	38
28 U.S.C. § 1259	1
18 U.S.C. § 3261	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3267	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1259	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	7
REGULATIONS	
Dig. Op. Judge Advocates General of the Army 151 (1912).....	37
THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION	
THAT MR. ALI HAD NO	25
BOOKS AND ARTICLES	
Dig. Op. Judge Advocates General of the Army 151 (1912).....	37
Moshe Schwartz & Joyprada Swain, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Department of Defense Contractors in Afghanistan and Iraq: Background and Analysis</i> 11 (May 13, 2011)	36
1 William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> 98-99 (reprint 2000).....	37
